
6 No. 28409 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 16 JANUARY 2006 

No. R. 41 16 January 2006 

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964 

AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 1 (NO. U111304) 

Under section 48(1) and (1A) and for the purposes of section 49(1) of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Schedule 

No. 1 to the said Act is hereby amended with effect from 1 May 2004 to the extent set out in the Schedule hereto. 

J MOL.EKETI 
DEPUTY MINISTER OF FINANCE 

SCHEDULE 

fd By the addition to General Note U of Schedule No. 1 of the following paragraph 

“5. In terms of Article 7 of the Additional Protocol to the Agreement published in Schedule No. 10 relating to the 

accession of the new Member States to the European Community it is provided in respect of tariff quotas: 

’For the year 2004, the volumes of the new tariff quotas and tho increases of the volumes of existing tariff quotas shall 

be calculated as a p m  rets of the basic volumes, W i g  into account the part of the period elapsed before 
1 May 2004.”’ 

fb) By the amendment of the Notes to the Protocol in Part A of the Schedule to the General Notes to Schedule No. 1 as follows: 

(i) By the substitution in Note l(6) of the Protocol for the definitions of “Agreement”, ”Community” and ‘Protocol” of 
the following definitions: 

“Agreement“ means - 
fd the Agreement on Trade, Development and Co-operation between the European Community and its Member 

States and the Republic of South Africa of which the full text, except for this Protocol, is published in 
Schedule No. 10 as Part 1 of the said Schedule: and 
any amendment thereof published in the said Schedule No. 10. fb) 


